0%3-6-18-2 [4). (o b

AGENDA COVER MEMO

AGENDA DATES: June 11, 2003 Work session
June 18, 2003 Public Hearing and Adoption (9:00 a.m.)

TO: Board of County Commissioners
DEPT.: County Administration

PRESENTED BY: . William Van Vactor, County Administrator
David Garnick, Sr. Management Analyst

AGENDA TITLE: IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE 2003-2004 LANE
COUNTY BUDGET, MAKING APPROPRIATIONS AND
LEVYING TAXES

I. MOTION

MOVE TO ADOPT THE FY 2003-2004 LANE COUNTY BUDGET, MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS AND LEVYING TAXES.

II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

The Board of County Commissioners must adopt a FY 2003-2004 budget prior to July 1, _
2003 (ORS 294). After the scheduled public hearing, the Board may adopt the budget.

III. DISCUSSION

A. Background

The County Administrator presented the proposed FY 2003-2004 budget to the Lane
County Budget Committee on April 29, 2003. The committee held a required public
hearing and deliberated for several weeks, approving the budget and the taxing
authority on May 20, 2003.

A financial summary of the approved budget and notice of the June 18, 2003, public
hearing was published in the Register Guard on June 8, 2003 as required by state
budget law. The budget must be adopted by the Board of County Commissioners
prior to July 1, 2003. The Board may make adjustments within the funds, but may not
increase appropriations by more than $5,000 or 10 percent, whichever is greater, in
any fund. The Board may also determine, make and declare tax levies equal to or less
than that approved by the Budget Committee.




Analysis

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS (Attachments A)

Lane County departments have requested a series of budget adjustments since the
Budget Committee approved the budget. These adjustments have been reviewed by
County Administration budget staff and were presented to the Board at a worksession
on June 11, 2003. Those items approved by the Board are now included in the
adoption resolution. The Board can make additional changes following the public
hearing if desired. Any additional changes in excess of the $5,000 or 10 percent
whichever is greater limitation would require another legal notice and public hearing
prior to adoption. The deadline for adoption remains June 30, 2003.

The proposed adjustments, summarized on Attachments A, are classified into several
different groupings depending upon the level of review and analysis required, and
whether or not they involve a policy issue. These groups include routine
HOUSEKEEPING items and REBUDGETS, GRANT RELATED items, and
POLICY ISSUES (new Adds, Reductions, or controversial items).

HOUSEKEEPING (no material provided except Attachments A)

These are technical adjustments that are the result of:
- recent Board actions,
personnel reclassification/adjustments,
updated information or corrections of errors or omissions in the Approved
Budget.

REBUDGETS (no material provided except Attachments A)

These are FY 2002-2003 expenditures or projects with dedicated funding that will not
be completed by June 30™ as originally planned. The funding is therefore carried
forward to complete the project or pay for the expense in the new fiscal year.

GRANT-RELATED (no material pfovided except Attachment A)

These adjustments are the result of notification from granting sources of revised or
final funding awards.

POLICY ISSUES

The following items were discussed and approved by the Board of Commissioners at
the June 11, 2003 work session. .

> Addition of the Assistant Veterans Services Coordinator position in the Veterans
Services program within the Health and Human Services department.

> Addition of the Management Analyst 2 position in the Administration program
within the Health and Human Services department.



‘o Reduction of 2.0 FTE in the Children and Families department due to decreased
state funding.

o Additional Local Law Enforcement Block Grant (LLEBG) monies in the amount
of $55,532 be used to partially restore a Deputy Sheriff position for the
Interagency Narcotics Enforcement Team (INET). Even with the additional
funding, the position will still be short by $25, 913 that would be necessary to
fully fund the position for a year.

SUMMARY

All adjustments are self-funding, have offsetting reductions, or there is sufficient
other revenue to cover the costs.

LIST OF CONTRACTS (Attachment B)

Lane Manual 21.105(3)(xii) permits the County Administrator to execute contracts
that are specifically listed as part of the annual budget adoption order. Attachment B
constitutes the required list. Included is a single letter indicating whether the contract
is an (A) Amendment, (B) Billing Authority, (R) Revenue, or (E) Expense contract, as
well as the name of each contractor, the nature of the contract, the term and the
contract amount. Items less than $50,000 are amendments that when approved will
exceed the County Administrator’s authority and will also need delegation of
authority to the County Administrator to execute.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS/DUES (Attachment C)

The list of Intergovernmental Agreements/Dues has traditionally been approved as a
separate agenda item. Since this list has already been reviewed and approved by the
budget committee, and since there are no further changes recommended, the list has

been included as Attachment C for Board approval in a manner similar to the List of
Contracts contained in Attachment B.

- WORKSHEET OF BUDGET ADDITIONS APPROVED BY THE BUDGET
COMMITTEE (Attachment D)

A summary of budget additions that were “flagged” and subsequently approved by the
Budget Committee during their deliberations on May 20, 2003 is included as
Attachment D.

BUDGET “NOTES” (no attachment)

During Budget Committee deliberations on May 20, 2003, the committee voted to
include the following “budget note” for the Board’s consideration. The committee
recommends to the Board that if additional discretionary general fund dollars
becomes available they may prioritize the Pathways Alcohol and Drug Treatment
program as the first restoration to the Lane County General Fund.



ALTERNATIVE FUNDING ANALYSIS FOR PATHWAYS PROGRAM
(Attachment E)

At the June 11, 2003 budget work session, the Board directed staff to return with an
analysis of funding options for the Pathways program. The attachment will be
distributed on June 18, 2003 for discussion prior to the budget adoption.

C. Alternative/Options

The Board may choose to make adjustments to the budget. The only limitations are
that:

1) Changes in any single fund cannot exceed $5,000 or a 10 percent increase,
whichever is greater, and

2) tax levies may not be certified in an amount greater than what was approved by
the Budget Committee.

D. Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board adopt the budget as presented, which includes the
attached adjustments, contracts and intergovernmental dues/agreements.

If the Board chooses to make adjustments to the budget, staff will prepare a revised
Order for the Board Chair’s signature.

E. Timing

Adoption must be completed prior to July 1, 2003 in order for the county to have the
spending authority for the new fiscal year.

1IV. IMPLEMENTATION

Upon adoption, staff will prepare the forms required by ORS 294 and distribute
accordingly.

V. ATTACHMENTS

Board Order:  Adoption Resolution

Attachment A: Recommended Adjustments to the Approved FY 2003-2004 Budget
Attachment B: List of Contracts

Attachment C: List of Intergovernmental Agreements/Dues

Attachment D: Worksheet of Additions reviewed and approved by the Budget Committee
Attachment E: Alternative funding analysis for Pathways program.



IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

RESOLUTION & ORDER ) INTHE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE
: ) 2003-2004 LANE COUNTY BUDGET, MAKING
) APPROPRIATIONS AND LEVYING TAXES

WHEREAS, the Lane County Budget Committee reviewed and approved the FY 2003-2004
budget document for Lane County on May 20, 2003; and

WHEREAS, after due notice, a public hearing on the FY 2003-2004 budget document was
held at 9:00 a.m., in Harris Hall, Lane County Courthouse on June 18, 2003; and

WHEREAS, the Board having fully considered the Lane County Budget Committee's
recommendations and the matters discussed at the public hearing; now therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the FY 2003-2004 budget for Lane County in the sum of
$408,134,885 is hereby adopted; and be it further

ORDERED that the dollar amounts as set forth below are hereby appropriated and the FTE
allocations established for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2003, for the purposes shown below:

GENERAL FUND 124
YOUTH SERVICES $8,994,314 73.20
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 6,963,565 75.50
JUSTICE COURTS 2,804,014 10.25
PUBLIC SAFETY 41,934,197 397.25
ASSESSMENT & TAXATION 4,951,476 55.00
CHILDREN & FAMILIES 4,066,753 7.00
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 3,979,922 0.00
PUBLIC WORKS 3,467,383 31.60

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION 2,328,211 21.75



COUNTY COUNSEL 781,278

MANAGEMENT SERVICES 7,159,107
GENERAL EXPENSE
PERSONAL SERVICES (500,000)
MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,559,670
FISCAL TRANSACTIONS ‘ 1,302,847
OPERATIONAL CONTINGENCY 75,000
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 2,854,390
TOTAL 5,291,907
INFORMATION SERVICES 7,292,766
TOTAL GENERAL FUND 124 100,014,893

PARKS AND OPEN SPACES FUND 216

PUBLIC WORKS 2,352,712
LAW LIBRARY FUND 222
COUNTY COUNSEL - 356,795
GENERAL ROAD FUND 225
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,721,740
PUBLIC WORKS | 55,268,422
MANAGEMENT SERVICES | 188,700
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 57, 178;862
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES 20,955,587
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND 225 78,134,449

SPECIAL REVENUE / SERVICES FUND 228
YOUTH SERVICES 20,381
DISTRICT ATTORNEY 15,000

PUBLIC SAFETY 162,149

7.50

71.13

20.00

2.00

[\
Lh
—
o
]

II.

0.00

0.00

0.00



MANAGEMENT SERVICES 184,000

GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,411,089
CAPITAL OUTLAY 50,000
FISCAL TRANSACTIONS 1,326,959
OPERATIONAL CONTINGENCY 644,776
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 322,372
TOTAL 4,755,196
TOTAL SPECIAL REV. / SERVICES FUND 228 5,136,726

LIQUOR LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND 231

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 13,000

PUBLIC LAND CORNER PRESERVATION FUND 240

PUBLIC WORKS APPROPRIATION 1,177,102
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES 419,898
TOTAL FUND 240 1,597,000
COUNTY SCHOOL FUND 241
GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 6,691,661
COUNTY CLERKS FUND 244
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 324,000

WORKFORCE PARTNERSHIP FUND 249

WORKFORCE PARTNERSHIP 7,319,849

TITLE III PROJECTS FUND 250

GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES . 4,999,398
CAPITAL PROJECTS 194,500
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 1,094,148
TOTAL 6,288,046

0.00

o o
-] o)
(- o

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

38.83

0.00



ANIMAL REGULATION AUTHORITY FUND 283
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,291,986 12.00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND 285
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 8,364,736 17.25
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES FUND 286
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 63,052,583 234.07

FAIR BOARD COP DEBT SERVICE FUND 323

GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 5,702
FISCAL TRANSACTIONS 350,728
TOTAL 356,430 0.00

SPECIAL OBLIGATION BOND RETIREMENT FUND 333

GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 7,442
FISCAL TRANSACTION 1,444,442
BONDED INDEBTEDNESS RESERVES 1,026,370
TOTAL ' 2,478,254 0.00

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND RETIREMENT FUND 336

GENERAL EXPENSE :
MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,811
FISCAL TRANSACTION 3.053.169
- TOTAL 3,055,980 0.00

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 435

MANAGEMENT SERVICES 5,242,413 0.00
GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 9
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 16,791
TOTAL 16,800 0.00

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 435 5,259,213 0.00



JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER CONSTRUCTION FUND 454

GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 5,528
CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,700,000
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 3.274,472
TOTAL 4,980,000 0.00

ANIMAL REGULATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 484
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 100,065 0.00

ENTERPRISE BOND RETIREMENT FUND 510

GENERAL EXPENSE
FISCAL TRANSACTION ' 1,591,389
BONDED INDEBTEDNESS RESERVES 198.025
TOTAL 1,789,414 0.00
FAIR BOARD FUND 521
FAIR BOARD , 5,473,500 21.00

SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL FUND 530

PUBLIC WORKS APPROPRIATION 15,699,370 76.53
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES 14,014,700
TOTAL FUND 530 29,714,070

CORRECTIONS COMMISSARY FUND 539

PUBLIC SAFETY 634,581 1.00

REGIONAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS FUND 552 .

REGIONAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS 9,567,100 39.25
SELF INSURANCE FUND 612
GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 1,552,928
OPERATIONAL CONTINGENCY 150,000
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 570,972

TOTAL 2,273,900 0.00



EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND 614

GENERAL EXPENSE
MATERIALS & SERVICES 29,377,631
FISCAL TRANSACTIONS 1,463,084
- OPERATIONAL CONTINGENCY 1,031,000
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 631,033
TOTAL 32,502,748 0.00
: PENSION BOND FUND 615
GENERAL EXPENSE :
FISCAL TRANSACTIONS ‘ 4,038,855 0.00

MOTOR & EQUIPMENT POOL FUND 619

PUBLIC SAFETY 1,744,820 1.00
PUBLIC WORKS 7,515,084 23.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 9,259,904 24.00
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES 9,498,318

TOTAL MOTOR & EQUIP. POOL FUND 619 18,758,222

INTERGOVERNMENTAL SERVICES FUND 627
MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,235,872 0.00

PC REPLACEMENT FUND 653

INFORMATION SERVICES 1,333,120 0.00
RETIREE BENEFIT TRUST FUND 714

GENERAL EXPENSE '
MATERIALS & SERVICES 2,118,000
OPERATIONAL CONTINGENCY 586,084
OPERATIONAL RESERVES 941.041

TOTAL 3,645,125 0.00

GRAND TOTAL, ALL FUNDS 408,134,885 1,531.11



And be it further

ORDERED that no greater expenditure of public money shall be made for any specific
purpose than the amount appropriated therefore, except as provided by law; and be it further

ORDERED that the Board of Commissioners of Lane County hereby levies the taxes
provided for in the adopted budget at the rate of $1.2793 per $1,000 of assessed value for
operations, and the amount of $2,983,310 for bonds, and that these taxes are hereby levied upon
all taxable property within the County as of 1:00 a.m. July 1, 2003.

~ The following allocation and categorization subject to the limits of section 11b, Article XI of the
Oregon Constitution make up the above tax levies:

General Government Excluded from

Limitation the Limitation
General Fund $1.2793/$1000 ' $0
Juv. Just. Center Bond Retirement 0 2,983,310

And, be it further

ORDERED that the Recommended Adjustments to the Approved FY 2003-2004 Budget
described in Attachment A are approved and incorporated into this order; and be it further

ORDERED that the County Administrator is delegated authority to execute the necessary
contract documents as described in Attachment B, List of Contracts; and be it further

ORDERED that the County Administrator is delegated authority to execute the necessary
contracts and intergovernmental agreements as described in Attachment C Fiscal Year 2003-

2004 Intergovernmental Agreements, Association and Membership Dues.

ADOPTED by the Lane County Board of Commissioners this day of June, 2003.

Peter Sorenson, Chair
Board of Commissioners
APPBOVED AS TO FORM»
Date é / / Z//O 3

Do %}" o

OFFICE GF LEGAL COUNSEL

IN THE MATTER OF ADOPTING THE 2003-2004 LANE COUNTY BUDGET, MAKING
APPROPRIATIONS AND LEVYING TAXES



€002/21/90

‘SUORoNpal MaN=XY ‘sisenbal ppe maN=qY "1obpngai=gy (sainby 1saje)) Juetn=yo (syuswisnipe fesluyss} ‘aunnol) Buidesyesnop=H :sadL} juswysnipy

142°]

'096'08¢$ J0 Sway aul| dAIsal
pue Louabuuod usamjaq juswsnipe aalesay ||| SiL

VL

cl

dx3 |esauan

pung

syoafoid
meny

052

4514

1314

vre'LLL

000062

vr8'LLL

000'062

000

'€0-200Z Ad 10}
anuaAal 1apenb Y 8y Ul asealoul papadxaun sy} Josyal
0} SOAI9SaY pue souejeq pun K180 CapiA aseanu|

‘spsloid [eadg xe|

wooy 0} pJeoqlie WoJy Juswiasingwial 000'0s4 104 18bpng
S1109)9 JaN "suoneladQ wniejaue|d Joj anuaAal feloads
xe] wooy Buipiebal sisuolssiwwo AUnoD pue pJeogdied
usamieq Buipue)siapun JO Wnpuelowaw 1aA0 Buljoy

Vi

L

ol

dx3 essuan

pun4 anuaAay
leads
82¢

99y
18y

66V

Sey
6Ly

GZs
Sig
88Yy

[40]

oOoo

000's1

000'001
(9L1'v01)

2eg'ss

L1v'9y
0oo'ov

1518 d)

000'G1

000'00}
(9L1'v0L)

ZES'SS
Liv'op
ooo0'ov

0

£se'vPl

000

"swia}) esuadxa Jsalsjul Ussmiag 000'0vS 4O Uoiedo|iesy

00°0 qusod poddns weiboid Jysuag 10j Spuny JO UONHEIOISAI [eled

000

000
(00°2)

00l

000

000

"£0-20 Woly premio} psuied Guiaqg ale spuny pue ¢0, Jo jled
0} pauodjsod suszyio o} podal jenuue ‘09 aueT jo Buguug

s1}D) @oInosay Ajiwed Joj spuny whd Bnip B joyod|e jebpng
Buipuny a)e)s pasealoap 0} anp suoioNpay

uowisod Andap 13NJ o spund 5G]
eis) Buiuies} g ssuodseay Aouabiaws Aunwiwod
Juels) yuswabeuely Aousbiswig

"SOAS [BUOSISd PUB SBIN USOMIaq Z95'ZL$ JO UOREDO||eY

asuadxa pue anuaas) me- Ajue jeuonippy

V1
vl

ay
Vi

av
=)
=29

vl

L

9

dx3 |elsuan

SOAG Jwbiy

ujwpy funod

G ssljlwed B pIYyd

2 4

14
€

4

fyeyes olqnd

suNno9 adysne

pung
|esauan
2l

(me 396png ejeyg Jad %01 peadx3 jouued) 139ANE ¥0-£00Z A4 AIAONAY THL OL SINIWLSNrav

V ANJWHOV.LLY

ALNNOD ANV

| abedq



€002/¢Li90

'SUONONPaAI MAN=X¥ -Sisanbai ppe maN=ayV Jobpnqai=gy (sainbiy isalel) JuerD=yo (sjuaunsnipe |esiuyda} ‘aunnol) buidesyesnoq=H :sadA 1 Wawysnlpy

9lG 0

GzZ1'ss SZ1'sS

‘SJUNOJOE USaM]aq SUOISIADL
aAgensiuiwpe Jayjo ‘Buipuny Aousbe apisino jsnipes)
‘sasuadxa pue sanuanai Joafoid uoisIaAu0d SYIY Isnipy

YL

74

Sy

pung
swajshg oJuj
Jeuoibay
F4°3°]

00:0¥S:

e0n

U

zsy 0

000°0¥Z

000

gy
"sjo9oid [et
Wooy 0} pJeoglie Woly Juswasinguial 000'05$ 104 Jebpng
S1109}49 JaN ‘suofjeladQ wnueldueld 10} snusaal |eioads
Xe] wooy Buipsebal s1suoissiwwo) Qunod pue pleogileq
usamjeq Buipuejsiapun Jo wnpueiowaw JaA0 Bulljoy

V1

0c

pieoquieq

pung

suonesado
pJeoqdieq

[X4:]

gor |(699'6)

zov  |(oe8'1e)
Loy | 998°00L
85y  |(L0¢'65)

(z60'0v) (9z2'6%)
985'viv 969'28¢
£v1'v6 600'G6}
(6c9'61) (ov6'82)

(69°0)

8.6

000

000

"uononpal Bulpunj o} enp pels AuesH ul 314 69°0 Syeuiw

‘suonesado o) spuny Aouabuhuos Jajsuel] "HIN PUB DM
‘Buluueld we4 ‘qqQ o) spuny juelb B ajejs mou ppe ‘g1 4
100041 1SSy asealou] ‘wbd upupy o} Z JsAjeuy Jwbp ppy

W0 D0Sd Buipuad enusaal 99 pue HOQ wols Buipuny 48d
anljejus) apnjou ‘suolelado 0) spuny Aouabunuoo Jojsuel]

sasuadxa pue sanuaaal juelb ysnipy

av

vl

¥O

6l

8l

Ll

9l

SOAG UBWNH
8 UlleaH

pung
S891AI98
uewny
® YjlesH
98¢

(%¢)4
14514

LLL'es 0
(16€'vS) 0
§68'259 6/5'168

00'L
(oo't)

000

"£0/0S/¥ PaAoidde Se 10jeuipioos) SOAG S,UBIS)SA JSSY PPY
wbd sOAG s,UBIIBA UI JSHIOAN OAS AIUNWIWIOY Sjeully

sjoafo.d yueib usamag 3 4 srow ‘suoperado o) spuny
Kouabunuoo 19ysuel) ‘sesuadxe pue sanuaaas juelb isnipy

Sl
143

SIAS UBWNH
® WieaH

pung sa2lAI8g
uewny
lejuawiuianoh
-193u|
S8¢

B i R

V LNJINHOVLLY

(me 326png aje)s Jad %01 Paadx3 Jouued) 139ANEG Y0-£00Z Ad AIAOUddV IHL OL SINIWLISNFrAVY

ALNNOD 3NV

Z abey



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

Name/Contractor

LIST OF CONTRACTS
FY 2003-04

Nature of Contract

ATTACHMENT B

-
o
ﬂ
B

$

Value

DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENT & TAXATION

(none)

DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

E=Expense R=Revenue

B= Billing Authority = A=Amendment 1

E  Court Appointed Spec. Svcs. CASA Advocacy Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/05  $ 70,353

E LCC Childcare resource and referral 7/1/03 - 6/30/05  $ 91,000

E  RMC Research Corp. Family Violence Response 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 67,715
Initiative :

A Birth to Three Healthy Start - Intensive moderate 7/1/03 - 12/31/03  $ 53,160
risk

A Birth to Three Healthy Start - Intensive East Lane 7/1/03 - 12/31/03 § 11,000

A Birth to Three Healthy Start - Universal Metro 7/1/03 - 12/31/03  $ 4,000

A Catholic Comm. Svcs. Healthy Start - Intensive Teen 7/1/03 - 12/31/03  $ 41,980

‘A Centro Latino Americano Healthy Start - Intensive Spanish ~ 7/1/03 - 12/31/03  $ 41,800

" Monolingual

A Parent Partnership Healthy Start - Intensive So. Lane  7/1/03 - 12/31/03  $ 35,320

A Pearl Buck Healthy Start - Intensive Cognitive 7/1/03 - 12/31/03 $ 11,000
Limitations

A Relief Nursery 'Healthy Start - Intensive High Risk 7/1/03 - 12/31/03 97,340

A University of Oregon Healthy Start - Intensive West 7/1/03 - 12/31/03 11,500
Lane

DEPARTMENT OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

(none) | |

DEPARTMENT OF COUNTY COUNSEL

A Preston Gates Ellis, LLP Bond Counsel Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/06  $ 45,000

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

R City of Eugene/City of Springfield Social Services Program 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 § 1,597,630

R Dept. of Justice Mental Health Court 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 150,000

R Eugene Rehabilitation Mental Health services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 200,000

R EWEB Energy Assistance Programs 1/1/04 - 12/31/05 § 290,000

R Oregon, State of Department of Corrections 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 940,804

WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

Name/Contractor

UJDUWPUE’PUFU’PUFU

W www T O ww

es]

>

> > W oW MW oW

Oregon, State of
Oregon, State of
Oregon, State of
Oregon, State of
ShelterCare

Willamette Family Tmt. Svcs.

ARC

Resource Connection of Oregon
Eugene Rehabilitation
Genoa Healthcare LLC (no billing

limitation)

Good Neighbor Care

Halfway House

Laurel Hill Center
Medical Image Reproduction (no

billing limitation)
Nancy Sulliger
ShelterCare

South Lane Mental Health

Addiction, Counseling, Education

Services

Addiction, Counseling, Education

Services

Addiction, Counseling, Education

Services

Albertina Kerr Centers
Alternative Services, Inc.

Alternative Work Concepts

Alvord Taylor
ARC

Blachly Lane Electric Coop
Central Lincoln PUD

=Expense

R=Revenue
B= Billing Authority = A=Amendment 2

Nature of Contract

Dept. of Human Services

Dept. of Human Services
Housing & Community Services
Office of Health Services
Mental Health services

Nurse Practitioner Services

DD Services

DD Services

Mental Health services

Pharmacy Services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services

Mental Health services

Mental Health services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services

Mental_ Health services
A&D Treatment
Addiction Treatment

Problem Gambling Treatment
DD Services

DD Services

DD Services

DD Services

DD Services

LIEAP Energy Supplier
LIEAP Energy Supplier

Term

7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04

7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30-04

7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04

7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04

7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/02 - 6/30/05

©“La B B o

& B B s

R B e R - I - T - =)

2 B B AL A L P L L e

Yalue
54,674,380
56,000
8,998,884
2,531,663
20,348
52,038
461,635

- 580,571
500,000

0
300,000
305,000
698,573

0

76,784
1,699,742
157,609

188,676
275,783

288,569
8,512,002
4,066,708

427,633
4,756,560

434,724

300,000

450,000

WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

oS S S = J = = I N s RS o v B v o I v B v B wv B~ S w5

Name/Contractor

> o> mm o oo | >

Certified Languages Int.
Chambers Security

Churchill, Libby

Coastal Transport

Cohn, Al

Community Support Brokerage

Dungarvin, Inc.

Emerald People's Utility District

Eugene Emergency Physicians
Eugene Water & Electric Board
Eugene, City of

Eugene, City of

Florence, City of

Freedman, Bazil

Goodwill Industries of Land and

South Coast Counties

HIV Alliance

Holly Residential Care Center
Housing Authority
Independent Environment
Lane Community College
Lane Council of Governments
Lane Electric Company

Lane ESD

LaurelHill

Looking Glass

McKenzie Personnel
Midcoast

Mountain Retreat Transport
Northwest Natural

Oregon Medical Laboratories

E=Expense R=Revenue

Nature of Contract

Mental Health services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services
DD Services

DD Services

LIEAP Energy Supplier
Mental Health services
LIEAP Energy Supplier
DD Services

Energy Assistance Intake
Mental Health services

Mental Health services

DD Services

HIV Prevention & Intervention
DD Services
Weatherization

DD Services

DD Services

Energy Assistance Intake
LIEAP Energy Supplier |
Addiction Prevention
Mental Health services
Addiction Treatment

DD Services

DD Services

Mental Health services
LIEAP Energy Supplier
Medical Testing

B= Billing Authority =~ A=Amendment 3

Term

7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
10/1/03 - 9/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04

7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/01 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
10/1/03 - 9/30/05
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/02 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/02 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/01 - 6/30/04

@B P L A B B B A A B s B A

& B L A LB A B B A A L L e A A B

Yalue
4,000
30,000
31,200
1,000
31,680
323,490
2,205,937
450,000
22,000
1,500,000
124,291
66,240
5,000
45,760

1,548,222
284,984
122,258

2,005,231

2,029,727

1,262,590

73,600
600,000
56,259

150,858
147,237
589,810

2,133,463

3,000
300,000
60,000

WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

eI v B~ v > I e B v > N @ o T - S v A s O v B

> mm o >

ws]

Name/Contractor

Oregon Supported Living Center
Pacific Power & Light
Peacehealth

PeaceHealth Counseling

Pearl Buck

Prevention & Recovery
Psychiatry Associates

SAFE

Secure Transport

ShelterCare

South Lane Maintenance
Special Mobility Services, Inc
Spdnsors

Springfield Utility Board

State of Oregon

Supported Employment Services

University of Oregon (no billing
limitation)

Vergamini, Jerome
White Bird Clinic
White Bird Clinic
WhiteBird Clinic
Willamalane

Willamette Family Treatment
Services

Willamette Family Treatment
Services

Willamette Family Treatment
Services

Willamette Family Treatment
Services

Zimmerman, Ken

E=Expense = R=Revenue

Nature of Contract
DD Services

LIEAP Energy Supplier
LCPH Management
Mental Health services
DD Services

Addiction Treatment
Mental Health services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services
Mental Health services
DD Services

DD Services
Transitional Housing
LIEAP Energy Supplier
Pre - Trial Supervision
DD Services

Student Health Center
Mental Health services
A&D Treatment
Addiction Treatment

Mental Health services

Energy Assistance Intake

Addiction Treatment

Detoxification

Sobering Station

Women's Residential

Mental Health services

B=Billing Authority = A=Amendment 4

Term

7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/02 - 6/30/05
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/05

9,

2,

2,

1,

& B B B O A A P P P B B A B A O W

5/15/01 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/01 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04
10/1/03 - 9/30/05

& a B L A e

7/1/01 -6/30/04 $§ 2,
7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $
7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $

7/1/03 - 6/30/04
7/1/03 - 6/30/04

WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M

Value
032,902
525,000
565,904

15,000
323,522

75,037
203,400
8,000
5,000
462,200
358,622
855,360
585,726
125,000
148,324
168,359

0
45,760
26,577
89,555
52,379
52,800

298,234
120,239
213,225

59,118
10,400



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

Name/Contractor Nature of Contract Term $ Yalue
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION SERVICES
E LCOG Regional GIS/CPA Agreement 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 119,093
E LCOG - RIO Staff Support 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 50,169
E LCOG Telephone Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 123,922
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES
R  City of Eugene Animal Regulation Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 488,000
A  Jones & Roth, P.C. External Audit Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 93,850
A US Bank Banking Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 fee based
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY '
R City of Coburg Communications 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 65,500
R  City of Creswell Law Enforcement 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 254,285
R  City of Veneta Law Enforcement 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 375,781
R Marine Board Marine Law Enforcement/Safety  7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 290,676
R OR Parks & Rec Dunes Law Enforcement 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 80,000
R,A City of Eugene Inmate Road Crew 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 65,615
R,A City of Eugene Inmate Housing 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 514,023
R  City of Springfield Inmate Housing 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 156,940
E,A Lane Comm. College Inmate Education 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 143,000
E Allcott, John, MD Inmate Medical 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 54,000
E Burnett, Kent DDS Inmate Dental 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 70,000
E Cohn, Alan Dr. Inmate Psychiatrist 7/1/03 - 6/30/06  $ 180,000
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Fund 216 - Parks
E,A Buck’s Sanitary, Inc. Portable Toilet Contract 6/21/02 - 4/30/05 $  76,920/yr
R,A McKenzie Maint. Coop. Intergovernmental Agreement 1/01/02 - 12/31/04 $§  36,623/yr
R,A Brenda Krehbiel & Linda Rugg  Orchard Pt. Concessionaire Cont. .  1/01/02 -12/31/04 $§  33,100/yr
R,A Sharon & Gary Gooch Richardson Park Marina 3/01/02 - 12/31/04 §  60,847/yr -
Concessionaire Cont.
Fund 225 - Roads
R City of Eugene Appraisal Services 7/01/03 - 6/30/04 $ 150,000
R City of Eugene Materials Lab Services 7/01/03 - 6/30/04 $ 150,000
R,A ODOT Materials Striping 7/01/03 - 6/30/06 $ 750,000
E=Expense R=Revenue

B= Billing Authority =~ A=Amendment 5

WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

Name/Contractor Nature of Contract Term _ $ Value

R ODOT STP Funds exchange - Marcola Rd. 7/01/03 - 6/30/04 $ 1,116,073

E,A Otak Fish culvert consultation 4/01/03 - 4/01/06 '§  80,000/yr

E,A Vigil-Agrimis Fish culvert consultation 4/01/03 - 4/01/06 §  70,000/yr

E OBEC Consulting Engineers Bridge Design Consultation 4/04 - 4/07 $ 225,000

E  Otak, Inc. Bridge Design Consultation 4/04 - 4/07 $ 100,000

E LCOG Parcel Mapping Project (yrs. 2 & 3) 7/01/03 - 06/30/05 $  120,000/yr

~ Fund 530 - WMD

E,A Weyerhaeuser Recycling Office paper recycling 7/01/03 - 6/30/06 $  13,900/yr

R,A St. Vincent de Paul Reusable/Repairable Collection 7/01/03 - 6/30/06 $ 300/yr
Services

E,A BRING Recycling Waste Reduction & Educ. Sves. - 7/01/01 - 6/30/04  $ 41,700
Total $120,400

R,A Schnitzer Steel Scrap Metal Recycling Svcs. - 7/01/01 - 6/30/04 $ 98,200
Total $138,200

R,A Eugene Mission Newspaper Recycling Services 7/01/03 - 6/30/06 $  17,400/yr

E,A Rexius Yard debris recycling sves. - Total 7/01/02 - 6/30/05 $ 13,333/yr
$39,999

Fund 619 - Fleet

R  ODOT Maintenance and Repair Services  7/01/03 - 6/30/06 $  75,000/yr
of ODOT's Equipment

DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES

E  Looking Glass Pathways 7/1/03 - 6/30/05 § 1,200,000

E,A Looking Glass TSAC 7/1/03 - 12/31/03  $ 250,000

E  Eugene Ctr. Family Dev. Psychological svcs. 7/1/03 - 6/30/05  § 200,000

E  Oregon Social Learning Ctr. Treatment Foster Care 7/1/03 - 6/30/05 3 275,000

R City of Eugene Parks & Rec. Community svcs. 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 75,000

R U.S. Dept. of Justice Breaking the Cycle 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 % 750,000

R U.S. Dept. of Justice Drug Court 7/1/03 - 9/30/06  $ 500,000

R OR Community Foundation Breaking the Cycle Project 1/1/04 - 12/31/05 $ 110,000

R Oregon Dept. of Human Services Pathways/TSAC (BRS $’s) 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 500,000

R Oregon State OYA Case Management 7/1/03 - 6/30/05  $ 50,000

R Oregon State (JCPP) OYA/OR Criminal Justice Comm. 7/1/03 - 6/30/05  § 700,000

R Oregon State (JAIBG) Oregon State Police 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 200,000

E=Expense R=Revenue

B=Billing Authority A=Amendment 6

WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M



COUNTY DEPARTMENT/

Name/Contractor Nature of Contract Term $ Value
DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
R State of Oregon Dept. of Justice ~ Victim Advocacy 10/1/03 - 9/30/04 $ 74,479
GENERAL EXPENSE
E CVALCO Visitor Marketing Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04 $ 1,027,425
E Extension Services Extension Services 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 603,085
E LCOG ' Metro TV 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 54,409
E LCOG ' Membership Dues 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 75,475
E LRAPA Regional Air Pollution Dues 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  § 100,732
E Smith-Dawson Federal Lobbyist 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 50,000
E  Metropolitan Partnership Business Development . 7/1/03 - 6/30/04  $ 100,000
JUSTICE COURTS

(none)

REGIONAL INFORMATION SERVICES

R  Cities of Eugene, Springfield, L- RIS Partner Services Agreement  7-1-02-6/30/04 $ 9,567,100
COG, EWEB and Lane County :

E=Expense R=Revenue .
B= Billing Authority =~ A=Amendment 7 WP ca/bgt/2004/BudConList/M



“Riqepes anoidwit 0} peppe Bulpeys ‘J1ON
Z0¥'G6L  |ejoL pung [esoudd

FousbuRuoy psiedo|eun
o._mmmmm_ =_>> ow\oohom v_mm h m_vmuwmo

00252 00z'se
oo0'oy  000'0F 0000
0052 005°Z

“mom 9

00zZ'le jonuo) ebeweq _mE.c<.
000'0¥ asiyouel a|gen [einy
“/\L SS90 9ljgnd

oLz'ost
000'GL 000'S} 000'SH 000'S}
Si2'lT L11'Se L11'sT 000'92
000" 0L 000'0L 00002 000'0L

sang [ebe 0%0
sanq diysiequiein D20
diysisuped uepjodonsiy

SiL'Le
000° oor

ceL 001

.o.mw 08 “Rioginy co:_.J__on_.h_< Jeuoibay m.:.m.._
6v8'Y sen( Senunoy JO 0SSy [euoneN
08e'el 181 .mecoo th>> .m __om mcm._ uwmm_

00L'c8 T 00L'se
000's 000'
osE’e,  OB’El

ZEL00L Sit'es
06S's 0S1's

000} owm €l
0p5'8

Ga9'L G88'E

.EEoo Bmvc:om LA0D) _moo._
SpuBT I1SNJ| 188104 40 {IoUNoD
wswissessy aanejsiba - DOV

000'62
0 S¥S'L
625'El 000'GL 000'SL
oow ov 080'.€ 080°LE

000°sT
0
88871
Les'zy

sanssg| jsaio umn_ uo "wwoogng -
OAI9S9Y S20IN0STY [eINjeN -
sen( spue aand -

senq co;m_oomw,q -

EOﬁOI_ pund pund usg) pund uso)
OSPIA  peOY  OSIQ-UON  osid

sanq diysioquiapy pue uoleloossy .wEuEwm._m,.\ [euswiuianobiayu|
O INJNHOVLLlY ¥0-€00C A4



£002/21/90 ‘pajuld | Jo | abed

six'sjuawsnipy 3e6png panoiddy ¥0-£0 A4

"pun4 jyousg sakojdwig WwoJy SJS00 Jauaq SIedIpal p [EOIPAIA 98.I8Y Jajsuel] ‘pund ysijqeis3

GZL'Gro'e asuadxy |eseuss
1L pund jsnij yyeusg sa.noy

‘pund Jjauag aakojdwg wouy sasuadxa puny puoq uoisuad SHId Jajsuel| -pund ysigejs3

000 GS68'8€0'V asuadx3 |eisuas)
G619 pun4g puog uoisuad

pun }snil Jysuag 9.9y O} SJS0O [BOIpaW 9311381 Jajsues |
pun4 }snij Jyeuag a2y O} S}SOO [eoIpaW a1l Jojsuel |
W 6E0' P PuUn4 puog uoisuad 0} }$00 puoq Jajsuel) ‘(jiw 2ge° 1 $) wiojal SYId pajedionue Jad sjes eonpay

(262'020'6)
000 (000°0SE) aIeo|pajy Sauney
000 (#80'¥SE2) el =TI EETNEN
000 (891'9LE'9) SY3d

19 pun jyeuag safojdw3

"aAJasal PUN) SHH 240jsa) 0} Aadoid Xxsuuy 80UB10|d JO ajes wolj 000'001L$ Bulnesas papnjoul SHH Aq [esodoid paaoiddy :ajoN
"SUOIINGUIUOD B SPUN) SAI8S3I SHH ‘2oua10|4 ¢ abpleQ ‘enois abepnod ul soiulo yjesy [ednl a10)sal jelled

007 000'Z9L YyesH dliand SHH
992 Pun Se9IAI9S UBWINY B U3[eaH

1SSV 99130 JLd §'0 PUB SI90IJO J 14 §'} SI0}SAI $894 £98'2C$ 0O dueT Y09$ ‘Busbnl AnD H0S$

007 198'CEl [023U0D) [BWIUY OAS 16N
€8z pun4 fuoyny uonenbay [ewiuy

‘anuanal weiboid SgOr ul aseaoul Aq 19syo Ajjensed sem anusAsl JOY SAIUSOU| S2JOIOAA Ul uoionpal 38N (00°G) (G11'601) diysiauped 20O

6tz pund diysiauped a210LO0M

186pnq pasodoud puny Ajiny 0} ybnous jou sem - aseasou) 88} J uondQ parocidde Ajuo pieog 0} anp uoloNpay

000 (899'0¥) Siled SHIOM "and
91Z pun4 sasedg uadp B syled

‘UONBI0]SaI S0IAISS [ered J0) €87 pund “Bay "wiuy 0} pausjsuel s! “uiwpy Aunod wouy Buipuny
fuoyiny "By [ewiuy Je seoiaias alo)sal Ajjered djay o} uomisod z jshleuy Jwbn woyy Buipuny pajesojjeay

wbd soueydwon wolj Yg'6.¢$ pelesojieal ‘aseaoul 88} pMO 004 Jad ‘AIQ 16| pue ul Buluueld ebuey-6uoT

‘RIjIGBUIBISNS 10} SIA Z Ul pejen|eA-al @q 0) ‘Ueo| punuajul Aq papuny Bunum juelb 1oy ‘piooD oAS Boid ppy
UBOT punusluj feg ‘AeY MZbe$ et Hnod 3 ‘yoa ] 'piag 16s | ‘shidq # :uoisuedxa wes dijel| u-aseud

uonduosaq

1S52°2¥8 $ |e10] pund |eJouss
000 00009 asuadx3] [eiouan)
000 (000°09) “unwpy bcqoo
00'€ 000'6L1 SHIOAA 2lldnd
00'L 0£Z'S9 90O SHHeYS
00, 125859 $ 90O s HiBUS

vl pung [eJausn

314 Junowy ‘Boud Jo }daqg/pung

j3abpng pesodoid #0-£0 A4 a2y} 0} spuswysnipy
a uswiyoeny 99 lwwo) 39bpng AQjuno)n aueT]



ATTACHMENT E






